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Thursday, December 17, 1970]
Agrahayana 26, 1892 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

-+

Dama<e (5 Craps in U.P. ducito rats

*783. SHRI BABURAO PATEL:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether rats, almost as big as bandicoots, have devastated thousands of acres of ficlds growing mustard, wheat, barley and sweet peas in U.P. recently ;

(b) il so, extent of damage and loss in rupcces to farmers ;

(c) whether this acute rat pioblem exists in other states ; il so, where ; and

(d) whether Government has concerted plan to cradicate rats, nature of the proposal and when it will cTect ?

any
il so,
take

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION  (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha,

Statement

(a) and (b). Information has becn called for from thie Government of U.P. and as soon as it is reccived, i®will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) and (d). The rat problem exists in other States also. Since April, 1969 the Centrally Sponsored Rat Control Scheme has been transferred to State sector, and the States make provision for rat control schemes as part of their programme under the IV Five Year Plan. At the time of annual Plan discussions, the Government of India emphasisc the nced for making adequate allocations for rodent control operations in the States’ Plans.

So far as U.P. is concerned, the Central Government granted a sum of Rs. 3.6 lakhs in 1968-69 for organising the rat control campaign in that State. In the draft annual plan report of the Government of U.P. it has indicated that they have treated for rat control an arca of 14.43 lakh hectares in 1969-70 and 14.57 lakh hectares in 1970-71.
It is expected that in 1971-72 an area of
16.68 lakh hectares will bc treated by the Statc Govt. against rat menacc.

SHRI BABURAO PATEL The statement gives an evasive reply, as usual.
I find from newspaper reports that 50,000 acres of land along the Jamuna in the Bulandshahar district is going to be wasted this year becausc of the rat menace. The report also says that the cats in the villages are fighting shy of the rats. I would like to know why the cats are not aggressive especially in the present regime.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: 1
think they arc not taking instructions from Shri Patel ; otherwise, they would be as ageressive as Shri Patel. But we are quite conscious of the problem. The State Governments have to take mcasures.
SHRI BABURAO PATEL: In my

recent tour of South East Asia I found that rats were being consumesd by the Chinese people in thousands every day. They have invented some sort of a herbal paste which stupifies thc rat temporarily, without Kkilling it. In twelve hours it is again revived.
The Chincse pay as much as one Hong Kong dollar for a rat and school children arc als>
being encouraged to pay their fees in rats,
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I would like to know why our government would not export our rats in this manner to the Chinese people in the various countries of the world. That would give us some money in forcign cxchange (laughter).

It is not a matter to be laughted at. Wha is their food can be sold to them. It is not a matter to be laughed at at all. You people must think in an
1 could understand that so far probably because we had Hindu Food Ministers and the rat was thought to be the transport of Lord Ganesh, its export was not being done ; but now that we have a Muslim Food Minister there should be no objection to exporting our rats. Why are they not being exported ?

original manner.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE :
a suggestion for action,

It is

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
China may be unwilling to take Indian rats.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
We find from scientific trcatises that rats multiply at an enormous rate so that one pair of rats grows to the extent of thousands in the course of a few years.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: In one
year.
SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :

Having regard to this and having regard to the fact that a large percentage of India’s food—the average estimate is about 5§ to 10 per cent—is consumed by rats, what comprehensive steps are the Government taking with the help of the States to see that this menace is reduced if not altogether eliminated ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : It is true that the rate of multiplication of rats is very high but it is not as high as is mentioned by hon. Members. A couple gives at least 100 to 120 rats a year but the rate of survival is also very low ; only about 10 per cent survive. It is estimated that the present population of rats in the country is about 2,400 million,

AN HON. MEMBER :
human population.

Six times the
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Some time back the Centre was directly taking measures but after the principle of block grants came into being, this has been shifted to the State sector and cvery State is earmarking some amount for spending on rodent control. This is a problem which will continue to receive attention of the Centre as well as of the States.

MR. SPEAKER : The
about extermination or
among the rats,

question was
family planning

»it g fag WiE : stemer @y,
A A A eI WA g frogmawm
i froge 9y affam w1 w ik
AT &t AwAy gu fF 39T wdw
F vwoaga famme @ 7 98 mm
F1 afwara =oram ur 3f 9z 3=
Nfsfers Jov & sz T1 21 T, wey
HATT F ST ATAAT AL FIHL TH
7T WZ FT 1T qE ATRX X AR g9 F AT Y TAY AW &Y HIEET
g & Wt wgE { AT AT
f ST TRW H I8 A @@ FA & fou
7 qF o 9T 5y 7 § 97 ¥A° g
fot & T3 framt & grar 92f 41 T
FA AT ATAT TEE A AT A T
Rl OAT ASTAT HTT FIFX TA T faa &3 | oF FHFz OfT 9FT #%
q§ AT F A WA TFT A EF
WRAT| 46 ar 10 AT FT UF Friae
tfar owz T 99 Mfvar F AR 98
g FA & fou @0 F0m gRR 99T
T FIFTT ¥ I FA0 qrid I9 ofar
¥ ag wedrers A8 @ ? & e |
g% A= far ok @ faoi ¥ @A
faX & 9% FE &F A& T |

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : This could be considered. We will suggest to the State Governments to take up compact areas for rodent control.
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ot iy TE o werw WA, Qg
qF AT I FT AEIF T OF A A&
ZT g™ 24) 98 930 Fear § HfeT wrag
Agraer ®§ wfe S efar 9w wae giar &t zafsy @@l 9 98 dT @9
g1 3@ w1 g ¥ F feg @
qIAT waferrs #; qd | 0F IR
AR AT SR FAME A, FAL A I
Meed gy g 419 g arfs T9
¥ 9 qxqz 2 araT 6T AT A A=TMAT
o &%) wans Tt g fas foarg
A afer gAd AT A aga @ AT
gy gft &t J06 1 q& F AT
TEA AT IR agT AT v § zafan
ag g4wa o1 999 ¥ & fou grow
=T ®1 F12A § 1 IAT A ATS JeT ;MY
gy ar w4 F fan gz IE F A
FY TRA b g Jfaw a9 & 907

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: 1
appreciate the concern of hon. Members that there should be a crash programme but there arc limitations. As far as storage is concerned, our modern storage, specially Government storage, is rodent proof and damp proof and the damage is not much in storage but is only in the farms, in the houses of farmers, in threshing grounds etc.
That means, post-harvest losses are very heavy. Sometimes, for instance, this year there were heavy losses even in the farms in U.P.

MR. SPEAKER : Next Question. Shri Jyotirmoy Basu-absent; Shri Narayanan-absent ; Shri Dhandapani-absent ; Shri Ram
Swarup Vidyarthi.

SHRI RAM SWARUP VIDYARTHI : I
put Q. No. 786.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Sir, along with Q. No. 786, Q. No. 795 may also be taken up.

MR. SPEAKER : Allyright. Q. No. 786 and Q. No. 795 may be takea up together. feest wgrmT afiey o wif waw

*785. o awegeq faurdf : ww grg an gy 7N 7z FAE A Fw
Fr fF .

(%) #ar feedhl wgmwe afsg & fedt Tsw # Ay gar I9EF IWF
Tg 9T YA AF ST graed) UF fqgas gigwafa ¥ gifed Fx faar & )
I FT FWR F AHIRA™ WS
fear & 5

(@) afz g @ Fa F@ER F
3% fagas w1 sgAveT # fRar g ;

(w) afx A&, @ IaF FAT FTO
g, s

(w) &ZF1T Fr g fagaF o
IF ATART W F1 fAe g 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION. (SHRI S. C. JAMIR) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Not yet.

(c) and (d). A statement is placed on the Table of Lok Sabha.

Statement

The Delhi Administration forwarded to the Government of India on the 16th Dccember, 1967 the Delhi Cow Protection Bill, 1967 passed by thec Metropolitan Council in its sitting held on 14th November, 1967. This Bill sought to prohibit in the Union Territory of Delhi, the slaughter of cow, including bulls and bullocks of any age, even after they cease to be capable of yielding milk or of breeding or working as draught animals. While forwarding the draft Bill, the Delhi Administration referred to the judgement of the Supreme Court in the case of

